
3M™ ATTEST™ STEAM INCUBATOR  (56ºC) a

Product Description 
The 3M™ Attest™ Steam Incubator (56ºC) is a compact, round incubator with 14 incubation wells. The 3M™ Attest™ 
Steam Incubator is pre-set at the appropriate temperature to promote growth of the test organism, Geobacillus 
stearothermophilus. The incubator’s internal temperatures are rigidly controlled to 56ºC +/-2ºC (133ºF +/-3ºF) and 
automatically maintained. If a temperature measurement device is used to monitor the incubator, the sensor should be in 
contact with the metal heating block wall.

Intended Use
The 3M™ Attest™ Steam Incubator is designed and has been tested to be used with 3M™ Attest™ Biological Indicators 
(BI) 1261 and 1261P or 1262 and 1262P and allows rapid, reliable monitoring of steam sterilization processes. As a quick 
reference, the steam monitoring system is color-coded blue and brown, respectively. Use with other biological indicators may 
lead to incorrect results.

Contraindications
None.

Warnings
• To reduce the risk of electric shock:

 – do not pour any liquids into the metal heating block holes

 – do not immerse the incubator in any liquid

 – use indoors only

 – disconnect power cord before cleaning

 – use only a disinfectant or mild detergent and wipe with a damp cloth

 – there are no user serviceable parts

 – make sure a properly rated power cord is installed on the incubator.

• To reduce the risk of using a load from a failed sterilization cycle:

 – match the color on the exterior label of the incubator with the same color cap on the BI

 – verify the incubation conditions are correct by using a positive control BI each day a test BI is incubated.

• There is a glass ampoule inside the plastic vial of the biological indicator:

 – crushing or excessive handling of the BI before cooling may cause the glass ampoule to burst

 – wear safety glasses and heat-resistant gloves when removing the BI from the sterilizer

 – wear safety glasses when crushing the biological indicator

 – handle the BI by the cap when crushing

 – do not use your fingers to crush the glass ampoule.

Precautions
• To avoid possible environmental contamination, dispose of the incubator according to applicable 

governmental regulations.

• Avoid contact with the hot surface of the metal heating block.

• If this product is used in a manner not specified, the protection provided by the product may be impaired.

Explanation of Product and Packaging Label Symbols (Note: not all symbols appear on all models)

  Attention – Refer to the instructions for use

  Caution – Risk of electric shock

  Warning – Do not immerse

  Warning – Do not pour liquids

  Caution – Hot Surface

  Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE)

  Mark of Conformity to European Directives

  UL Listed to US and Canadian Safety Standards

  Manufacturer

  Authorized representative for the European Community

Environmental Operating Conditions

Environmental 
Condition Operating Condition Units

Altitude 2500 (max) meters

Operating Temperature 15 – 35 ºC

Relative Humidity 20 – 80 (non-condensing) %

Voltage Range
Model 116: 120

Model 118: 220-240

Volts AC

Volts AC

Frequency 50/60 Hertz

Current
Model 116: 0.25

Model 118: 0.13

Amps

Amps

Installation/Over Voltage Category II

Pollution Degree 2

Attest™ Incubator 
120 volt

Attest™ Incubator 
220‑240 volt

Sterilization 
Process Monitored

Attest™ 
Biological 
Indicators

Color 
Coding

Model 116 (14 vials)

56 +/- 2ºC (133 +/- 3ºF)

Model 118 (14 vials)

56 +/- 2ºC (133 +/- 3ºF)

Steam (except 
270ºF/132ºC gravity 
displacement)

1262 & 1262P Brown

See above See above
Steam gravity 
displacement 
270ºF/132ºC

1261 & 1261P Blue

Directions for Use
1. Plug incubator in and allow to warm-up for 30 minutes before use. It is 

recommended that the unit be left on to eliminate warm-up periods.

2. After completion of the cycle and while wearing safety glasses and heat-resistant 
gloves, remove the Attest™ biological indicator from the sterilizer.

3. When the biological indicator is not contained in a test pack or other heat 
absorbing packaging material, allow it to cool for an additional 10 minutes prior 
to crushing.

4. When the biological indicator is contained in a test pack or other heat absorbing 
packaging material, the test pack or any other heat absorbing packaging material 
should be removed from the sterilizer and opened up for 5 minutes to dissipate 
heat prior to removing the biological indicator. Then allow the indicator to cool 
outside the test pack for an additional 10 minutes prior to crushing.

5. Position the biological indicator in the incubator’s metal heating block (See 
Figure 1). Place the bottom of the indicator into the metal heating block so 
that the indicator is at an angle of approximately 45° and the cap is above the 
metal block.

6. Push the indicator straight back (See Figure 2). This crushes the ampoule and 
activates the indicator.

7. Push the activated indicator down to seat it in the metal heating block (See Figure 
3). Be sure that the cap remains above the metal block.

Refer to the Attest™ biological indicator Instructions for Use for further directions for 
use, including the interpretation of results and use of controls.

Customer Support  
In the USA, call the 3M Health Care Help Line at 1-800-228-3957. 

Outside of the USA, contact your local 3M Subsidiary. 

Disposal
Dispose of instrument in accordance with federal, state, and local requirements.

For further information, please contact your local 3M representative or contact us at 
3M.com and select your country.

INCUBATEUR À VAPEUR 3M™ ATTEST™ (56 ºC) b

Description du produit 
L’incubateur à vapeur 3M™ Attest™ (56 ºC) est un incubateur rond compact doté de 14 puits d’incubation. L’incubateur 
à vapeur 3M™ Attest™ est préréglé à la température nécessaire pour promouvoir la croissance de l’organisme 
d’essai, Geobacillus stearothermophilus. Les températures internes de l’incubateur sont rigoureusement contrôlées et 
automatiquement maintenues à 56 ºC +/-2 ºC (133 ºF +/-3 ºF). Si un dispositif de mesure de la température est utilisé pour 
surveiller la température de l’incubateur, le capteur doit être au contact de la paroi munie du bloc chauffant métallique.

Utilisation prévue
L’incubateur à vapeur 3M™ Attest™ est conçu et a été testé pour être utilisé avec les indicateurs biologiques (IB) 
3M™ Attest™ 1261 et 1261P ou 1262 et 1262P et permet de contrôler de manière rapide et fiable les processus de 
stérilisation à la vapeur. Pour l’identifier rapidement, le système de contrôle à la vapeur porte un code couleur bleu et marron. 
L’utilisation en association avec d’autres indicateurs biologiques peut conduire à des résultats incorrects.

Contre‑indications
Aucune.

Mises en garde
• Pour réduire les risques d’électrocution :

 – ne pas verser de liquide dans les trous du bloc chauffant métallique

 – ne pas immerger l’incubateur dans un liquide

 – utiliser en intérieur uniquement

 – débrancher le cordon d’alimentation avant nettoyage

 – utiliser uniquement un désinfectant ou un détergent doux et essuyer avec un chiffon humide

 – aucune pièce ne peut être remplacée par l’utilisateur

 – s’assurer que l’incubateur est muni d’un cordon d’alimentation de calibre approprié.

• Pour réduire les risques d’utilisation d’une charge après l’échec d’un cycle de stérilisation :

 – utiliser pour l’indicateur biologique un capuchon de la même couleur que l’étiquette extérieure de l’incubateur

 – vérifier que les conditions d’incubation sont correctes en utilisant un indicateur biologique de contrôle positif chaque 
jour où un IB test est incubé.

• Le flacon en plastique de l’indicateur biologique contient une ampoule en verre :

 – la manipulation excessive ou l’écrasement de l’IB avant refroidissement peut faire éclater l’ampoule en verre

 – porter des lunettes de sécurité et des gants résistant à la chaleur pour retirer l’IB du stérilisateur

 – porter des lunettes de sécurité pour écraser l’indicateur biologique

 – tenir l’IB par le capuchon pour l’écraser

 – ne pas écraser l’ampoule en verre avec les doigts.

Précautions
• Pour éviter le risque d’une contamination de l’environnement, jeter l’incubateur conformément aux réglementations 

gouvernementales applicables.

• Éviter tout contact avec la surface brûlante du bloc chauffant métallique.

• Toute utilisation de ce produit d’une manière non spécifiée dans le manuel peut entraîner une altération de la protection 
assurée par le produit.

Explication des symboles du produit et de l’emballage (remarque : tous les symboles ne figurent 
pas sur tous les modèles)

  Attention – Consulter le mode d’emploi

 Danger – Risque d’électrocution

 Avertissement – Ne pas immerger

 Avertissement – Ne pas verser de liquides

 Attention – Surface brûlante

  Déchets d’équipements électriques et électroniques (DEEE)

 Symbole de conformité aux directives européennes

 Laboratoires (ou UL) habilités à délivrer les certificats de conformité aux normes américaines et canadiennes

 Fabricant

 Représentant autorisé pour la Communauté européenne

Conditions environnementales d’utilisation

Conditions 
environnementales Conditions de service Unités

Altitude 2 500 (maximum) mètres

Température de service 15 – 35 ºC

Humidité relative 20 – 80 (sans condensation) %

Plage de tension
Modèle 116 : 120

Modèle 118 : 220-240

volts CA

volts CA

Fréquence 50/60 Hertz

Courant
Modèle 116 : 0,25

Modèle 118 : 0,13

ampères

ampères

Installation/Surtension Catégorie II

Niveau de pollution 2

Incubateur Attest™ 
120 volts

Incubateur Attest™  
220‑240 volts

Contrôle du 
processus de 
stérilisation

Indicateurs 
biologiques 
Attest™

Code 
couleur

Modèle 116 (14 flacons) 

56 +/- 2 ºC (133 +/-3 ºF)

Modèle 118 (14 flacons)

56 +/- 2 ºC (133 +/- 3 ºF)

Vapeur (sauf 
déplacement par 
gravité à  
270 ºF/132 ºC)

1262 & 1262P Marron

Voir ci-dessus Voir ci-dessus
Déplacement par 
gravité de la vapeur 
à 270 ºF/132 ºC

1261 & 1261P Bleu

Mode d’emploi
1. Brancher l’incubateur et le laisser monter en température 30 minutes avant 

utilisation. Il est recommandé de laisser l’appareil branché afin d’éliminer les 
périodes de préchauffage.

2. Une fois le cycle terminé et en portant des lunettes de sécurité et des gants 
résistant à la chaleur, sortir l’indicateur biologique Attest™ du stérilisateur.

3. Si l’indicateur biologique n’est pas contenu dans un paquet-test ou un autre 
matériau d’emballage absorbant la chaleur, le laisser refroidir pendant 10 minutes 
supplémentaires avant de l’écraser.

4. Lorsque l’indicateur biologique est contenu dans un paquet-test ou un autre 
matériau d’emballage absorbant la chaleur, le paquet-test ou l’emballage doit 
être retiré du stérilisateur et laissé ouvert pendant 5 minutes maximum pour 
permettre la dissipation de la chaleur avant le retrait de l’indicateur biologique. 
Laisser ensuite refroidir l’indicateur en dehors du paquet-test pendant 10 minutes 
supplémentaires avant de l’écraser.

5. Placer l’indicateur biologique dans le bloc chauffant métallique de l’incubateur 
(voir Figure 1). Placer la partie inférieure de l’indicateur dans le bloc chauffant 
de façon à ce que l’indicateur se trouve à un angle d’environ 45° et le capuchon 
au-dessus du bloc métallique.

6. Repousser l’indicateur vers le fond (voir Figure 2). Ceci écrasera l’ampoule et 
activera l’indicateur.

7. Appuyer sur l’indicateur activé pour le loger dans le bloc chauffant métallique 
(voir Figure 3). S’assurer que le capuchon reste bien au-dessus du bloc 
métallique.

Se reporter au mode d’emploi de l’indicateur biologique Attest™ pour de plus 
amples instructions d’emploi, notamment sur l’interprétation des résultats et 
l’utilisation de témoins.

Service client  
Aux États-Unis, appeler le service d’assistance de 3M Health Care au 
1-800-228-3957. 

En dehors des États-Unis, contacter votre filiale 3M locale. 

Élimination
Éliminer l’instrument conformément aux réglementations nationales, régionales et 
locales.

Pour plus d’informations, contacter votre représentant 3M local ou nous contacter 
sur le site 3M.com et sélectionner votre pays.

3M™ ATTEST™ DAMPFINKUBATOR  (56 ºC) c

Produktbeschreibung 
Der 3M™ Attest™ Dampfinkubator (56 ºC) ist ein kompakter, runder Inkubator mit 14 Inkubationskammern. Der 3M™ 
Attest™ Dampfinkubator ist auf die Temperatur voreingestellt, die das Wachstum des Testorganismus Geobacillus 
stearothermophilus unterstützt. Die Innentemperatur des Inkubators wird streng auf 56 ºC +/-2 ºC (133 ºF +/-3 ºF) geregelt 
und automatisch beibehalten. Wenn ein Temperaturmessgerät zur Überwachung des Inkubators verwendet wird, sollte sich 
der Sensor in Kontakt mit der Wand des Metall-Wärmeblocks befinden.

Verwendungszweck
Der 3M™ Attest™ Dampfinkubator wurde für die Verwendung mit den 3M™ Attest™ Bioindikatoren (BI) 1261 und 
1261P oder 1262 und 1262P entwickelt und getestet und ermöglicht eine schnelle und zuverlässige Überwachung des 
Dampfsterilisationsprozesses. Als schnelle Referenz ist das Dampfüberwachungssystem blau und braun farbcodiert. Die 
Verwendung mit anderen biologischen Indikatoren kann zu falschen Ergebnissen führen.

Kontraindikationen
Keine.

Warnhinweise
• Maßnahmen zur Reduzierung des Risikos eines Stromschlags:

 – Keine Flüssigkeiten in die Öffnungen des Metall-Wärmeblocks gießen.

 – Den Inkubator nicht in Flüssigkeiten tauchen.

 – Nur im Innenbereich verwenden.

 – Netzkabel vor der Reinigung trennen.

 – Nur ein Desinfektionsmittel oder mildes Reinigungsmittel verwenden und mit einem feuchten Tuch abwischen.

 – Es sind keine Teile enthalten, die vom Benutzer gewartet werden können.

 – Stellen Sie sicher, dass ein für den Inkubator ausgelegtes Netzkabel installiert ist.

• So verringern Sie das Risiko, eine Ladung aus einem fehlgeschlagenen Sterilisationszyklus zu verwenden:

 – Die Farbe auf dem äußeren Etikett des Inkubators muss mit dem farbigen Verschluss auf dem BI übereinstimmen.

 – Überprüfen Sie, ob die Inkubationsbedingungen korrekt sind, indem Sie an jedem Tag, an dem ein Test-BI inkubiert 
wird, eine Positivkontroll-BI verwenden.

• In der Kunststoffphiole des Bioindikators befindet sich eine Glasampulle.

 – Die Glasampulle kann durch Zerdrücken oder übermäßige Handhabung des BI vor dem Abkühlen zerbrechen.

 – Tragen Sie beim Entfernen des BI aus dem Sterilisator Schutzbrille und hitzebeständige Handschuhe.

 – Tragen Sie bei der Zerdrücken des Bioindikators eine Schutzbrille.

 – Halten Sie den BI beim Zerdrücken am Verschluss fest.

 – Die Glasampulle nicht mit den Fingern zerbrechen.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
• Um eine mögliche Umweltkontamination zu vermeiden, sind bei Entsorgung des Inkubators die geltenden gesetzlichen 

Vorschriften einzuhalten.

• Vermeiden Sie es, die heiße Oberfläche des Metall-Wärmeblocks zu berühren.

• Wenn das Produkt auf eine nicht spezifizierte Weise verwendet wird, kann der durch das Gerät gebotene Schutz 
beeinträchtigt werden.

Erläuterung der Symbole auf dem Produkt und den Verpackungsetiketten (Hinweis: nicht alle 
Symbole erscheinen auf allen Modellen)

  Achtung – siehe die Gebrauchsanweisung

 Vorsicht – Stromschlaggefahr

 Warnung – nicht eintauchen

 Warnung – keine Flüssigkeiten hineingießen

 Vorsicht – heiße Oberfläche

  Elektro- und Elektronikaltgeräte (WEEE, Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment)

 Kennzeichnung für die Konformität mit den europäischen Richtlinien

 UL-gelistet gemäß US- und kanadischen Sicherheitsstandards

 Hersteller

 Bevollmächtigter in der Europäischen Gemeinschaft

Umgebungsbetriebsbedingungen

Umgebungsbedingungen Betriebsbedingungen Einheiten

Höhe 2500 (max.) Meter

Betriebstemperatur 15-35 ºC

Relative Feuchtigkeit 20-80 (nicht 
kondensierend) %

Spannungsbereich
Modell 116: 120

Modell 118: 220-240

Volt AC

Volt AC

Frequenz 50/60 Hertz

Stromstärke
Modell 116: 0,25

Modell 118: 0,13

Ampere

Ampere

Installation/Überspannung Kategorie II

Verschmutzungsgrad 2

Attest™ Inkubator 
120 Volt

Attest™ Inkubator  
220‑240 Volt

Sterilsationsprozess 
überwacht

Attest™ 
Bioindikatoren Farbkodierung

Modell 116 
(14 Ampullen)

56 +/- 2 ºC  
(133 +/- 3 ºF)

Modell 118  
(14 Ampullen)

56 +/- 2 ºC  
(133 +/- 3 ºF)

Dampf (außer 
270 ºF/132 ºC 
Schwerkraftabscheidung)

1262 und 1262P Braun

Siehe oben Siehe oben
Dampfsterilisator mit 
Schwerkraftabscheidung 
270 °F/132 °C

1261 und 1261P Blau

Gebrauchsanweisung
1. Stecken Sie den Inkubator ein und lassen Sie ihn vor Gebrauch 30 Minuten 

aufwärmen. Es wird empfohlen, das Gerät eingeschaltet zu lassen, um 
Aufwärmperioden zu eliminieren.

2. Nehmen Sie den Bioindikator nach Abschluss des Zyklus und während Sie 
noch die Schutzbrille und die hitzebeständigen Handschuhe tragen aus 
dem Sterilisator.

3. Wenn der Bioindikator nicht in einer Testpackung oder anderem wärmeab-
sorbierendem Verpackungsmaterial enthalten ist, lassen Sie ihn vor dem 
Zerdrücken weitere 10 Minuten abkühlen.

4. Wenn der Bioindikator in einer Testverpackung oder einem anderen 
wärmeabsorbierenden Material enthalten ist, sollte die Testverpackung oder das 
wärmeabsorbierende Material aus dem Sterilisator genommen und 5 Minuten 
gewartet werden, bis die Wärme sich verringert hat, bevor Sie den Bioindikator 
herausnehmen. Lassen Sie den Indikator dann vor dem Zerdrücken außerhalb der 
Testverpackung 10 weitere Minuten abkühlen.

5. Positionieren Sie den Bioindikator im Metall-Wärmeblock des Inkubators (siehe 
Abbildung 1). Setzen Sie die Unterseite des Inkubators in den Metall-Wärmeblock, 
so dass sich der Inkubator in einem Winkel von ca. 45° und sich der Verschluss 
über dem Metall-Block befindet.

6. Drücken Sie den Indikator gerade nach hinten (siehe Abbildung 2). Dadurch 
zerbricht die Ampulle und aktiviert den Indikator.

7. Drücken Sie den aktivierten Indikator nach unten, um ihn in den Metall-
Wärmeblock zu setzen (siehe Abbildung 3). Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich der 
Verschluss über dem Metall-Block befindet.

Siehe die Gebrauchsanweisung zum Attest™ Bioindikator für weitere 
Verwendungshinweise, wie z. B. der Interpretation der Ergebnisse und der 
Verwendung von Kontrollen.

Kundendienst  
Rufen Sie in den USA die 3M Health Care Help Line unter 1-800-228-3957 an. 

Wenden Sie sich außerhalb der USA an die örtliche 3M-Niederlassung. 

Entsorgung
Entsorgen Sie das Instrument gemäß den Vorschriften von Bund, Ländern 
und Kommunen.

Weitere Informationen erhalten Sie bei Ihrem 3M Verkaufsmitarbeiter vor Ort oder 
kontaktieren Sie uns unter 3M.com und wählen Sie Ihr Land aus.

INCUBATRICE A VAPORE 3M™ ATTEST™ (56 °C) d

Descrizione del prodotto 
L’incubatrice a vapore 3M™ Attest™ (56 °C) è un’incubatrice compatta e rotonda, con 14 pozzetti di incubazione. 
L’incubatrice a vapore 3M™ Attest™ è preimpostata alla temperatura adeguata per promuovere la crescita dell’organismo 
di prova, il Geobacillus stearothermophilus. Le temperature interne dell’incubatrice sono rigorosamente controllate a 
56 °C +/-2 °C (133 °F +/-3 °F) e mantenute automaticamente. Se si usa un dispositivo di misurazione della temperatura per 
monitorare l’incubatrice, il sensore deve essere in contatto con la parete del blocco metallico di riscaldamento.

Uso previsto
L’incubatrice a vapore 3M™ Attest™ è progettata e testata per essere usata con gli Indicatori Biologici 3M™ Attest™ (IB) 
1261 e 1261P o 1262 e 1262P e consente un monitoraggio rapido e attendibile dei processi di sterilizzazione a vapore. Per 
una consultazione veloce, il sistema di monitoraggio a vapore è indicato rispettivamente con i colori blu e marrone. Se usata 
con altri indicatori biologici può portare a risultati inesatti.

Controindicazioni
Nessuna.

Avvertenze
• Per ridurre il rischio di scosse elettriche:

 – non versare alcun liquido nei fori del blocco metallico di riscaldamento

 – non immergere l’incubatrice in alcun liquido

 – utilizzare solo in ambienti chiusi

 – scollegare il cavo di alimentazione prima delle operazioni di pulizia

 – usare solo un disinfettante o un detergente delicato e pulire con un panno umido

 – non sono presenti parti riparabili dall’utente

 – assicurarsi che sull’incubatrice sia installato un cavo di alimentazione adeguato.

• Per ridurre il rischio di usare un carico proveniente da un ciclo di sterilizzazione non riuscito:

 – far corrispondere il colore dell’etichetta esterna dell’incubatrice al tappo dello stesso colore sull’IB

 – verificare la correttezza delle condizioni di incubazione utilizzando un IB di controllo positivo ogni giorno in cui viene 
incubato un IB di prova.

• All’interno della fiala di plastica dell’indicatore biologico è presente un’ampolla di vetro:

 – la frantumazione o l’eccessivo maneggiamento dell’IB prima del raffreddamento può causare la rottura dell’ampolla 
di vetro

 – durante l’estrazione dell’IB dallo sterilizzatore, indossare occhiali di protezione e guanti resistenti al calore

 – durante la frantumazione dell’indicatore biologico, indossare occhiali di protezione

 – quando si esegue la frantumazione, tenere l’IB per il tappo

 – non usare le dita per spezzare l’ampolla di vetro.

Precauzioni
• Per evitare un eventuale inquinamento ambientale, smaltire l’incubatrice secondo le norme governative vigenti.

• Evitare il contatto con la superficie calda del blocco metallico di riscaldamento.

• Se questo prodotto viene usato in modo diverso da quello specificato, la protezione fornita dal prodotto potrebbe essere 
compromessa.

Legenda dei simboli presenti sull’etichetta del prodotto e della confezione (Nota: non tutti i simboli 
sono presenti su ogni modello)

  Avviso – Fare riferimento alle istruzioni per l’uso

 Attenzione – Rischio di scossa elettrica

 Avvertenza – Non immergere

 Avvertenza – Non versare liquidi

 Attenzione – Superficie rovente

  Rifiuti da apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche (RAEE)

 Marchio di conformità alle direttive europee

 Certificazione UL per gli standard di sicurezza statunitensi e canadesi

 Produttore

 Rappresentante autorizzato per la Comunità Europea

Condizioni operative ambientali

Condizione ambientale Condizione operativa Unità

Altitudine 2500 (max) metri

Temperatura di 
funzionamento 15 – 35 °C

Umidità relativa 20 – 80 (senza condensa) %

Range di tensione
Modello 116: 120

Modello 118: 220-240

Volt CA

Volt CA

Frequenza 50/60 Hertz

Corrente
Modello 116: 0,25

Modello 118: 0,13

Amp

Amp

Installazione/
Sovratensione Categoria II

Grado di inquinamento 2

Incubatrice Attest™ 
120 volt

Incubatrice Attest™ 
220‑240 volt

Processo di 
sterilizzazione 
monitorato

Indicatori 
Biologici Attest™

Codifica 
di colore

Modello 116 (14 fiale)

56 +/- 2 °C 
(133 +/- 3 °F)

Modello 118 (14 fiale)

56 +/- 2 °C (133 +/- 3 °F)

Vapore (eccetto cicli a 
spostamento di gravità 
a 270 °F/132 °C)

1262 e 1262P Marrone

Vedere sopra Vedere sopra
Vapore con cicli a 
spostamento di gravità 
a 270 °F/132 °C

1261 e 1261P Blu

Istruzioni per l’uso
1. Collegare l’incubatrice e farla riscaldare per 30 minuti prima dell’uso. Si consiglia 

di lasciare accesa l’unità per evitare i periodi di riscaldamento.

2. Al completamento del ciclo, indossando occhiali di protezione e guanti resistenti 
al calore, estrarre l’indicatore biologico Attest™ dallo sterilizzatore.

3. Quando l’indicatore biologico non è contenuto in una confezione di prova o in altro 
materiale di confezionamento termo-assorbente, farlo raffreddare per altri  
10 minuti prima di procedere alla frantumazione.

4. Quando l’indicatore biologico è contenuto in una confezione di prova o in 
altro materiale di confezionamento termo-assorbente, la confezione di prova 
o qualunque altro materiale di confezionamento termo-assorbente devono 
essere rimossi dallo sterilizzatore e lasciati aperti per 5 minuti per dissipare il 
calore prima di estrarre l’indicatore biologico. Lasciare poi che l’indicatore si 
raffreddi fuori dalla confezione di prova per altri 10 minuti prima di procedere alla 
frantumazione.

5. Collocare l’indicatore biologico nel blocco metallico di riscaldamento 
dell’incubatrice (vedere la Figura 1). Posizionare la parte inferiore dell’indicatore 
nel blocco metallico di riscaldamento in modo tale che l’indicatore sia inclinato di 
circa 45° e il tappo si trovi sopra il blocco metallico.

6. Spingere l’indicatore all’indietro per raddrizzarlo (vedere la Figura 2). Così facendo 
si frantuma l’ampolla e si attiva l’indicatore.

7. Spingere l’indicatore attivato verso il basso, in modo da inserirlo nel blocco 
metallico di riscaldamento (vedere la Figura 3). Assicurarsi che il tappo resti sopra 
il blocco metallico.

Fare riferimento alle Istruzioni per l’uso dell’indicatore biologico Attest™ per ulteriori 
istruzioni sull’uso, compresi l’interpretazione dei risultati e l’impiego dei controlli.

Assistenza clienti  
Negli Stati Uniti chiamare la linea di assistenza 3M Health Care al numero  
1-800-228-3957. 

Fuori dagli Stati Uniti contattare la filiale 3M locale. 

Smaltimento
Smaltire lo strumento in base alle norme locali, regionali e nazionali.

Per maggiori informazioni, contattare il rappresentante 3M di zona oppure andare sul 
sito 3M.com e selezionare il proprio paese.

3M™ ATTEST™ INCUBADORA DE VAPOR (56 °C) e

Descripción del producto 
La incubadora de vapor 3M™ Attest™ (56 °C) es una incubadora compacta y redonda con 14 pocillos de incubación. 
La incubadora de vapor 3M™ Attest™ está preajustada a la temperatura adecuada para favorecer el crecimiento del 
organismo de prueba, Geobacillus stearothermophilus. Las temperaturas internas de la incubadora se controlan de forma 
estricta y se mantienen automáticamente a 56 °C +/– 2 °C (133 °F +/– 3 °F) y se mantienen automáticamente. En caso de 
utilizar un dispositivo de medición de la temperatura para controlar la incubadora, el sensor debe estar en contacto con la 
pared del bloque metálico calentador.

Uso previsto
La incubadora de vapor 3M™ Attest™ se ha diseñado y probado para su uso con los indicadores biológicos (IB) 3M™ 
Attest™ 1261 y 1261P o 1262 y 1262P. Además, permite un control rápido y fiable de los procesos de esterilización 
con vapor. A modo de referencia rápida, el sistema de control por vapor está codificado con los colores azul y marrón 
respectivamente. El uso de otros indicadores biológicos puede producir resultados incorrectos.

Contraindicaciones
Ninguna.

Advertencias
• Para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica:

 – No vierta ningún líquido dentro de los orificios del bloque metálico calentador.

 – No sumerja la incubadora en ningún líquido.

 – Utilícela solo en interiores.

 – Desconecte el cable de alimentación antes de limpiar la unidad.

 – Utilice únicamente un desinfectante o detergente suave y enjuague con un paño húmedo.

 – El producto no contiene piezas que el usuario pueda reparar.

 – Asegúrese de que la incubadora tenga instalado un cable de alimentación con la potencia nominal adecuada.

• Para reducir el riesgo de utilizar una carga proveniente de un ciclo de esterilización fallido:

 – Compare el color de la etiqueta externa de la incubadora con el color de la tapa del IB.

 – Verifique que las condiciones de la incubadora sean correctas mediante un IB de control positivo, cada día que se 
incube un IB de prueba.

• Dentro del vial de plástico del indicador biológico, hay una ampolla de cristal:

 – La rotura o la excesiva manipulación del IB antes de su enfriamiento pueden hacer que la ampolla de cristal explote.

 – Use gafas de seguridad y guantes termorresistentes cuando retire el IB del esterilizador.

 – Use gafas de seguridad al romper el indicador biológico.

 – Manipule el IB con la tapa puesta cuando quiera romperlo.

 – No use los dedos para romper la ampolla de cristal.

Precauciones
• Para evitar una posible contaminación ambiental, deseche la incubadora de acuerdo con las normas gubernamentales 

vigentes.

• Evite el contacto con la superficie caliente del bloque metálico calentador.

• La garantía del producto carecerá de validez si este se utiliza de manera no adecuada.

Explicación de los símbolos en los productos y embalajes (Nota: No todos los símbolos aparecen en 
todos los modelos)

  Atención: Consultar las instrucciones de uso

 Precaución: Riesgo de descarga eléctrica

 Advertencia: No sumergir

 Advertencia: No verter líquidos

 Precaución: Superficie caliente

  Residuos de Aparatos Eléctricos y Electrónicos (RAEE)

 Indicación de cumplimiento de las Directivas europeas

 Con clasificación UL para las normas de seguridad de EE. UU. y Canadá

 Fabricante

 Representante autorizado para la Comunidad Europea

Condiciones ambientales de funcionamiento

Condiciones 
ambientales

Condiciones de 
funcionamiento Unidades

Altitud 2500 (máx.) Metros

Temperatura de 
funcionamiento 15-35 °C

Humedad relativa 20-80 (sin condensación) %

Rango de tensión
Modelo 116: 120

Modelo 118: 220-240

Voltios 
de CA

Voltios 
de CA

Frecuencia 50-60 Hercios

Corriente
Modelo 116: 0,25

Modelo 118: 0,13

Amperios

Amperios

Instalación/Sobretensión Categoría II

Grado de contaminación 2

Incubadora Attest™ 
120 voltios

Incubadora Attest™  
220‑240 voltios

Proceso de 
esterilización 
controlado

Indicadores 
biológicos 
Attest™

Codificación 
por color

Modelo 116 (14 viales)

56 +/– 2 °C  
(133 +/– 3 °F)

Modelo 118 (14 viales)

56 +/– 2 °C (133 +/– 3 °F)

Vapor (excepto 
desplazamiento 
por gravedad a 
270 °F/132 °C)

1262 y 1262P Marrón

Véase arriba Véase arriba
Desplazamiento por 
gravedad de vapor a 
270 °F/132 °C

1261 y 1261P Azul

Instrucciones de uso
1. Enchufe la incubadora y deje que se caliente durante 30 minutos antes de usarla. 

Se recomienda dejar la unidad encendida para evitar tener que esperar los 
períodos de calentamiento.

2. Con las gafas de seguridad y los guantes termorresistentes puestos, una vez que 
se complete el ciclo, retire el indicador biológico Attest™ del esterilizador.

3. Si el indicador biológico no está dentro de un paquete de prueba u otro material 
de embalaje que absorba el calor, déjelo enfriar durante 10 minutos más antes 
de romperlo.

4. Si el indicador biológico está dentro de un paquete de prueba u otro material de 
embalaje que absorba el calor, extraiga dicho paquete o material de embalaje 
del esterilizador y déjelo abierto durante 5 minutos para disipar el calor antes de 
sacar el indicador biológico. A continuación, deje enfriar el indicador fuera del 
paquete de prueba durante 10 minutos más antes de romperlo.

5. Coloque el indicador biológico en el bloque metálico calentador de la incubadora 
(vea la figura 1). Coloque la parte inferior del indicador dentro del bloque 
metálico calentador de manera que el indicador quede en un ángulo de 45° 
aproximadamente y la tapa quede por encima del bloque metálico.

6. Empuje el indicador directamente hacia atrás (vea la figura 2). De esta manera, se 
rompe la ampolla y se activa el indicador.

7. Empuje hacia abajo el indicador activado para asentarlo en el bloque metálico 
calentador (vea la figura 3). Asegúrese de que la tapa se encuentre encima del 
bloque metálico.

Consulte las instrucciones de uso del indicador biológico Attest™ para obtener más 
indicaciones, incluida la interpretación de los resultados y el uso de los controles.

Asistencia al cliente  
En Estados Unidos, llame a la línea de asistencia de 3M Health Care al 
1-800-228-3957. 

Fuera de Estados Unidos, póngase en contacto con la oficina local de 3M. 

Eliminación
Deseche el instrumento de acuerdo con los requisitos normativos federales, 
estatales y locales.

Si desea obtener más información, póngase en contacto con el representante local 
de 3M o bien directamente con nosotros a través de 3M.com y seleccione su país.

3M™ ATTEST™ STOOMINCUBATOR  (56 ºC) f

Beschrijving van het product 
De 3M™ Attest™ stoomincubator (56 ºC) is een compacte, ronde incubator met 14 incubatiekokers. De 3M™ 
Attest™ stoomincubator is vooraf op de juiste temperatuur ingesteld om de groei van het testorganisme, Geobacillus 
stearothermophilus, te bevorderen. De interne temperaturen van de incubator zijn strikt op 56 ºC +/-2 ºC (133 ºF +/-3 ºF) 
ingesteld en worden door middel van bewaking automatisch gehandhaafd. Als er voor de bewaking van de incubator een 
temperatuurmeetinstrument wordt gebruikt, moet de sensor met de wand van het metalen verwarmingsblok in contact 
staan.

Beoogd gebruik
De 3M™ Attest™ stoomincubator is ontworpen en getest voor gebruik met 3M™ Attest™ biologische indicatoren 
(BI) 1261 en 1261P of 1262 en 1262P en biedt snelle, betrouwbare bewaking van stoomsterilisatieprocessen. Het 
stoombewakingssysteem is gemakshalve voorzien van een kleurencode: respectievelijk blauw en bruin. Gebruik in 
combinatie met andere biologische indicatoren kan onjuiste resultaten tot gevolg hebben.

Contra‑indicaties
Geen

Waarschuwingen
• Zo verkleint u het risico op elektrische schokken:

 – giet geen vloeistoffen in de openingen van het metalen verwarmingsblok

 – dompel de incubator nooit onder in vloeistof

 – gebruik de incubator uitsluitend binnenshuis

 – trek voorafgaand aan de reiniging het netsnoer uit het stopcontact

 – gebruik uitsluitend een ontsmettingsmiddel of mild reinigingsmiddel en neem met een vochtige doek af

 – er zijn geen door de gebruiker te onderhouden onderdelen

 – controleer of de incubator voorzien is van een netsnoer met het juiste nominale vermogen

• Zo vermindert u het risico op het gebruiken van een lading van een mislukte sterilisatie:

 – zorg dat de kleur op het etiket aan de buitenkant van de incubator overeenstemt met de kleur van de dop op de BI

 – controleer of de omstandigheden in de incubator juist zijn door iedere dag dat u een test-BI incubeert een positieve BI 
als controle te gebruiken

• Het plastic buisje van de biologische indicator bevat een glazen ampul:

 – door de biologische indicator te verpulveren of onzorgvuldig te hanteren voordat deze is afgekoeld, kan de glazen 
ampul breken

 – draag een veiligheidsbril en hittebestendige handschoenen wanneer u de BI uit de sterilisator haalt

 – draag een veiligheidsbril wanneer u de biologische indicator verpulvert

 – houd de BI tijdens het verpulveren bij de dop vast

 – verpulver de glazen ampul niet met uw vingers

Voorzorgsmaatregelen
• Voer de incubator conform de geldende wettelijke bepalingen af om mogelijke milieuverontreiniging te voorkomen.

• Zorg ervoor dat u de warme buitenkant van het metalen verwarmingsblok niet aanraakt.

• Als dit product op een niet-gespecificeerde wijze wordt gebruikt, kan de door het product geboden bescherming worden 
aangetast.

Toelichting bij symbolen op product‑ en verpakkingslabels (opmerking: niet alle symbolen zijn op 
alle modellen aanwezig)

  Let op – Raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzing

 Voorzichtig – Gevaar op elektrische schok

 Waarschuwing – Niet onderdompelen

 Waarschuwing – Niet overgieten met vloeistoffen

 Opgelet – Warm oppervlak

  Afgedankte elektrische en elektronische apparatuur (AEEA)

 Markering die aangeeft dat aan Europese richtlijnen is voldaan

 UL-gecertificeerd voor Amerikaanse en Canadese veiligheidsnormen

 Fabrikant

 Bevoegde vertegenwoordiger in de Europese Gemeenschap

Bedrijfs‑/omgevingsomstandigheden

Omgevingsomstandigheid Bedrijfsomstandigheid Eenheden

Hoogte 2500 (max.) meter

Bedrijfstemperatuur 15-35 ºC

Relatieve vochtigheid 20-80 
(niet-condenserend) %

Spanningsbereik
Model 116: 120

Model 118: 220-240

Volt (wisselstroom)

Volt (wisselstroom)

Frequentie 50/60 Hertz

Stroomsterkte
Model 116: 0,25

Model 118: 0,13

Ampère

Ampère

Installatie/overspanning Categorie II

Vervuilingsgraad 2

Attest™ incubator 
120 volt

Attest™ incubator  
220‑240 volt

Gecontroleerd 
sterilisatieproces

Attest™ 
biologische 
indicatoren

Kleurencode

Model 116 (14 buisjes)

56 +/- 2 ºC  
(133 +/- 3 ºF)

Model 118  
(14 buisjes)

56 +/- 2 ºC  
(133 +/- 3 ºF)

Stoom (uitgezonderd 
zwaartekrachtverplaatsing 
bij 270 ºF/132 ºC)

1262 & 1262P Bruin

Zie boven Zie boven Zwaartekrachtverplaatsing 
stoom 270 ºF/132 ºC 1261 & 1261P Blauw

Gebruiksaanwijzing
1. Sluit de incubator op het stopcontact aan en laat deze voor gebruik 30 minuten 

opwarmen. Het wordt aangeraden om de incubator aan te laten staan, zodat er 
geen opwarmperioden nodig zijn.

2. Verwijder na voltooiing van de cyclus, en terwijl u een veiligheidsbril en 
hittebestendige handschoenen draagt, de Attest™ biologische indicator uit 
de sterilisator.

3. Als de biologische indicator niet in een testpakket of ander warmteabsorberend 
verpakkingsmateriaal is verpakt, laat u deze nog 10 minuten afkoelen alvorens de 
indicator te verpulveren.

4. Als de biologische indicator wel in een testpakket of ander warmteabsorberend 
verpakkingsmateriaal is verpakt, moet voorafgaand aan verwijdering van 
de biologische indicator uit de sterilisator het testpakket of enig ander 
warmteabsorberend verpakkingsmateriaal uit de sterilisator worden gehaald en 
minstens 5 minuten worden geopend om de hitte te laten wegtrekken. Laat de 
indicator vervolgens nog eens 10 minuten buiten het testpakket afkoelen alvorens 
deze te verpulveren.

5. Plaats de biologische indicator in het metalen verwarmingsblok van de incubator 
(zie afbeelding 1). Plaats de onderkant van de indicator zodanig in het metalen 
verwarmingsblok dat de indicator zich in een hoek van ca. 45° bevindt en de dop 
boven het metalen blok uitsteekt.

6. Duw de indicator recht naar achteren (zie afbeelding 2). Hierdoor wordt de ampul 
verpulverd en de indicator geactiveerd.

7. Druk de geactiveerde indicator naar beneden om deze in het metalen 
verwarmingsblok vast te zetten (zie afbeelding 3). Zorg ervoor dat de dop boven 
het metalen blok blijft uitsteken.

Raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzing van de Attest™ biologische indicator voor verdere 
gebruiksinstructies, met inbegrip van de interpretatie van resultaten en de bediening.

Klantenservice  
Neem binnen de VS contact op met de 3M-zorghulplijn op 1-800-228-3957. 

Neem buiten de VS contact op met de plaatselijke dochteronderneming van 3M. 

Afvalverwerking
Voer het instrument af in overeenstemming met de landelijke, regionale en 
plaatselijke richtlijnen.

Neem voor meer informatie contact op met uw lokale 3M-vertegenwoordiger of ga 
naar 3M.com en selecteer uw land.

3M™ ATTEST™ STEAM INCUBATOR  (56 ºC) g

Produktbeskrivning 
3M™ Attest™ Steam Incubator (56 ºC) är en kompakt, rund inkubator med 14 inkubationsbrunnar. 3M™ Attest™ Steam 
Incubator är förinställd på lämplig temperatur för att främja tillväxt av testorganismen, Geobacillus stearothermophilus. 
Inkubatorns inre temperaturer kontrolleras strängt vid 56 °C +/- 2 ºC (133 ºF +/- 3 ºF) och upprätthålls automatiskt. 
Om en temperaturmätningsanordning används för att övervaka inkubatorn bör sensorn vara i kontakt med 
metallvärmeblockväggen.

Avsedd användning
3M™ Attest™ Steam Incubator är konstruerad och har testats för att användas med 3M™ Attest™ Biological Indicators (BI) 
1261 och 1261P eller 1262 och 1262P och möjliggör en snabb, pålitlig övervakning av ångsteriliseringsprocesser. Som en 
snabbreferens är ångövervakningssystemet färgkodat i blått respektive brunt. Användning med andra biologiska indikatorer 
kan leda till felaktiga resultat.

Kontraindikationer
Ingen.

Varningar
• För att minska risken för elektrisk stöt:

 – häll inte några vätskor i metallvärmeblockets hål

 – sänk inte ned inkubatorn i någon typ av vätska

 – används endast inomhus

 – koppla ifrån strömsladden före rengöring

 – använd endast ett desinfektionsmedel eller milt rengöringsmedel och torka av med en fuktig trasa

 – innehåller inga delar som kan repareras av användaren

 – se till att en nätsladd som är korrekt märkt är installerad på inkubatorn.

• För att minska risken för att använda ett parti från en misslyckad steriliseringscykel:

 – matcha färgen på den yttre etiketten på inkubatorn med lock i samma färg på BI

 – verifiera att inkubationsbetingelserna är korrekta genom att använda en positiv kontroll-BI varje dag som ett test-BI 
inkuberas.

• Det finns en glasampull i plastflaskan med den biologiska indikatorn:

 – krossning eller överdriven hantering av BI före kylning kan göra så att glasflaskan brister

 – använd skyddsglasögon och värmetåliga handskar vid avlägsnande av BI från sterilisatorn

 – använd skyddsglasögon när du aktiverar den biologiska indikatorn

 – hantera BI via locket när du krossar

 – använd inte fingrarna för att krossa glasampullen.

Säkerhetsåtgärder
• För att undvika eventuell miljökontaminering, kassera inkubatorn i enlighet med gällande statliga bestämmelser.

• Undvik kontakt med den heta ytan på metallvärmeblocket.

• Om denna produkt används på ett sätt som inte anges, kan skyddet som tillhandahålls av produkten försämras.

Förklaring av symboler för produkt‑ och förpackningsetiketter (Obs: inte alla symboler finns på alla 
modeller)

  Obs! Se bruksanvisningen

 Försiktigt – Risk för elektrisk stöt

 Varning – Får inte sänkas ned i vätska

 Varning – Häll inte vätskor på den

 Försiktigt – Het yta

  Elektriskt och elektroniskt avfall från utrustningar (WEEE)

 Märke som indikerar efterlevnad av europeiska direktiv

 UL-listad enligt nordamerikanska och kanadensiska säkerhetsstandarder

 Tillverkare

 Godkänd representant inom EU

Miljöförhållanden för driften

Omgivningsförhållande Arbetsförhållande Enheter

Höjd 2500 (max) meter

Drifttemperatur 15 – 35 ºC

Relativ luftfuktighet 20 – 80 (utan 
kondensbildning) %

Spänningsomfång
Modell 116: 120

Modell 118: 220-240

Volt AC

Volt AC

Frekvens 50/60 Hertz

Aktuell
Modell 116: 0,25

Modell 118: 0,13

Ampere

Ampere

Installation/
Överspänning Kategori II

Föroreningsgrad 2

Attest™ Incubator 
120 volt

Attest™ Incubator  
220‑240 volt

Steriliseringsprocessen 
övervakas

Attest™ 
Biological 
Indicators

Färgkodning

Modell 116 
(14 flaskor)

56 +/- 2 ºC  
(133 +/- 3 ºF)

Modell 118 (14 ampuller)

56 +/- 2 ºC (133 +/- 3 ºF)
Ånga (utom 270 ºF/132 ºC 
tyngdförskjutning) 1262 och 1262P Brun

Se ovan Se ovan Ångans tyngdförskjutning 
270 ºF/132 ºC 1261 och 1261P Blå

Bruksanvisning
1. Anslut inkubatorn och låt den värmas upp i 30 minuter före användning. Det 

rekommenderas att enheten lämnas på för att eliminera uppvärmningsperioder.

2. Efter att cykeln har slutförts och medan du bär skyddsglasögon och värmetåliga 
handskar, ta bort Attest™ Biological Indicator från sterilisatorn.

3. När den biologiska indikatorn inte finns i ett testförpackning eller annat 
värmeabsorberande förpackningsmaterial, låt det svalna i ytterligare 10 minuter 
före krossning.

4. När den biologiska indikatorn finns i ett testförpackning eller annat 
värmeabsorberande förpackningsmaterial, bör testförpackningen eller det andra 
värmeabsorberande förpackningsmaterialen tas ut ur sterilisatorn och öppnas i 
5 minuter för att värmen ska avdunsta innan den biologiska indikatorn tas ut. Låt 
sedan indikatorn svalna utanför testpaketet i 10 minuter före krossning.

5. Placera den biologiska indikatorn i inkubatorns metallvärmeblock (se figur 1). 
Placera indikatorns botten i metallvärmeblocket så att indikatorn är i en vinkel på 
cirka 45° och locket är ovanför metallblocket.

6. Tryck indikatorn rakt bakåt (se figur 2). Detta krossar ampullen och aktiverar 
indikatorn.

7. Tryck ner den aktiverade indikatorn för att placera den i metallvärmeblocket (se 
figur 3). Se till att locket förblir ovanför metallblocket.

Se bruksanvisningen till Attest™ Biological Indicator för ytterligare 
användningsanvisningar, inklusive tolkning av resultat och användning av kontroller.

Kundsupport  
I USA, ring 3M Health Care hjälplinje på 1-800-228-3957. 

Utanför USA, kontakta ditt lokala 3M-dotterbolag. 

Bortskaffning
Kassera instrumenten i enlighet med federala, statliga och lokala krav.

För mer information, kontakta din lokala 3M-representant eller kontakta oss på 
3M.com och välj ditt land.

Made in USA with  
Globally Sourced Materials for

 3M Company

 2510 Conway Ave. 
 St. Paul, MN 55144 USA 
 1-800-228-3957 (USA Only) 
 3M.com  
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